36:2-26

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY CHECKLIST Compiled by the NJ State Law Library

NJSA:	36 : 2-26		First Aid Week	
LAWS OF:	1991			CHAPTER: 367
Bill No:	A4613			
Sponsor(s):	Mullen			
Date Introduced: March 7, 1991				
Committee:	Assembly: Judiciary			
	Senate:	County &	Municipal G	overnment
Amended during passage: No				
Date of Passage: Assembly: June 13, 1991				
Senate: December 16, 1991				
Date of Approval: January 9, 1972				
Following statements are attached if available:				
Sponsor statement:		Yes		
Committee Statement:		Assembly: Yes		
		Senate:	Yes	
Fiscal Note:		No		
Veto Message:		No		
Message on signing:		No		
Following were printed:				
Reports:		No		
Hearings:		No		

•

KBG/dgw

ı.

,

•

.

P.L. 1991, CHAPTER 367, approved January 9, 1992 1991 Assembly No. 4613

1 2

3

4

5 6

7 8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17 18

19 20

21 22

24

26 27

28 29

30 31 32

33

34 35

36

37

38

39 40

41 42 AN ACT concerning first aid volunteers, designating the second week of May as "First Aid Week" and establishing an annual award in that week.

BE IT ENACTED by the Senate and General Assembly of the State of New Jersey:

1. a. The second week of May in each year shall be designated as "First Aid Week" in the State of New Jersey in recognition of services rendered by first aid volunteers.

b. Each year during the second week of May designated as "First Aid Week," an award for First Aid Volunteer of the Year shall be presented by the Governor, for the individual's dedication to service and volunteer assistance.

c. Nominations for the award shall be submitted by the president of any county or municipal first aid, rescue, or emergency squad in the State at any time during the year to the Governor, with a written statement setting forth the reasons for the individual's nomination.

As used in this act, "first aid, rescue, or emergency squad" means any duly incorporated first aid and emergency or volunteer ambulance or rescue squad association providing volunteer public first aid, ambulance or rescue service in a given area.

23 d. From the nominations submitted, the Governor shall select one recipient. The award shall be presented by the Governor in a 25 public ceremony on a day during the second week of May known as "First Aid Week."

2. This act shall take effect immediately.

STATEMENT

This bill establishes the second week of May in each year as "First Aid Week" in New Jersey, and creates an award for First Aid Volunteer of the Year to be chosen and presented by the Governor in a public ceremony during "First Aid Week."

Nominations for the award will be submitted to the Governor at any time during the year by the president of any county or municipal first aid, rescue, or emergency squad in the State.

PUBLIC SAFETY

43 Establishes an award for first aid volunteer of the year.

ASSEMBLY, No. 4613

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

INTRODUCED MARCH 7, 1991

By Assemblywoman MULLEN and Assemblyman VILLAPIANO

AN ACT concerning first aid volunteers, designating the second
 week of May as "First Aid Week" and establishing an annual
 award in that week.

5 BE IT ENACTED by the Senate and General Assembly of the 6 State of New Jersey:

1. a. The second week of May in each year shall be designated
as "First Aid Week" in the State of New Jersey in recognition of
services rendered by first aid volunteers.

b. Each year during the second week of May designated as
"First Aid Week," an award for First Aid Volunteer of the Year
shall be presented by the Governor, for the individual's
dedication to service and volunteer assistance.

c. Nominations for the award shall be submitted by the president of any county or municipal first aid, rescue, or emergency squad in the State at any time during the year to the Governor, with a written statement setting forth the reasons for the individual's nomination.

As used in this act, "first aid, rescue, or emergency squad"
means any duly incorporated first aid and emergency or volunteer
ambulance or rescue squad association providing volunteer public
first aid, ambulance or rescue service in a given area.

d. From the nominations submitted, the Governor shall select
one recipient. The award shall be presented by the Governor in a
public ceremony on a day during the second week of May known
as "First Aid Week."

27 28

29

30 31

4

2. This act shall take effect immediately.

STATEMENT

This bill establishes the second week of May in each year as "First Aid Week" in New Jersey, and creates an award for First Aid Volunteer of the Year to be chosen and presented by the Governor in a public ceremony during "First Aid Week."

Nominations for the award will be submitted to the Governor
at any time during the year by the president of any county or
municipal first aid, rescue, or emergency squad in the State.

PUBLIC SAFETY

41 42 43

39 40

Establishes an award for first aid volunteer of the year.

ASSEMBLY JUDICIARY, LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

STATEMENT TO

ASSEMBLY, No. 4613

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DATED: JUNE 6, 1991

The Assembly Judiciary, Law and Public Safety Committee reports favorably Assembly Bill No. 4613.

This bill establishes the second week of May in each year as "First Aid Week" in New Jersey, and creates an award for First Aid Volunteer of the Year to be chosen and presented by the Governor in a public ceremony during "First Aid Week."

Nominations for the award may be submitted to the Governor at any time during the year by the president of any county or municipal first aid, rescue, or emergency squad in the State.

This bill is identical to Senate Bill No. 732 of 1990.

SENATE COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT COMMITTEE

STATEMENT TO

ASSEMBLY, No. 4613

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DATED: DECEMBER 9, 1991

The Senate County and Municipal Government Committee reports favorably Assembly Bill No. 4613.

Assembly Bill No. 4613 establishes the second week of May in each year as "First Aid Week" in New Jersey, and creates an award for First Aid Volunteer of the Year to be chosen and presented by the Governor in a public ceremony during "First Aid Week."

Nominations for the award may be submitted to the Governor at any time during the year by the president of any county or municipal first aid, rescue, or emergency squad in the State.